
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Communities and Local 
Services Scrutiny Committee 

Agenda 

 
 

  
 

 

Members of the Public are welcome to attend this Meeting. 
 

 
1.   Introductions/Attendance at Meeting  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest  

 
3.   To approve the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny held on 25 August 2022 (Pages 3 

- 6) 
 

4.   The Northgate Initiative –  
Report of the Director, Darlington Partnerships 

 (Pages 7 - 16) 
 

5.   Cost of Living Support Leaflet –  
Report of the Director, Darlington Partnerships 

 (Pages 17 - 28) 
 

6.   Taxi Availability (including Wheelchair Accessible Vehicles) –  
Report of the Group Director of Services 
 (Pages 29 - 42) 
 

7.   Bank Top Masterplan –  

6.00 pm 

Thursday, 27 October 2022 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, Darlington, DL1 5QT 

Public Document Pack



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Presentation by the Assistant Director, Highways and Capital Projects 
 (Pages 43 - 62) 
 

8.   Work Programme –  
Report of the Assistant Director Law and Governance 

 (Pages 63 - 84) 
 

9.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this Committee are 
of an urgent nature and can be discussed at the meeting.  

 
10.   Questions  

 
 

 

     
 

Luke Swinhoe 
Assistant Director Law and Governance 

 
Wednesday, 19 October 2022 

 
Town Hall  

Darlington. 
 

 
Membership 

Councillors Allen, Bartch, Bell, Cossins, Mrs Culley, Donoghue, Haszeldine, McCollom, Tait, 
Wallis and Willis 
 
If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other queries on 
this agenda please contact Hannah Miller, Democratic Officer, Operations Group, during 
normal office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m. 
Fridays email: hannah.miller@darlington.gov.uk or telephone  01325 405801 



 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

COMMUNITIES AND LOCAL SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 25 August 2022 

 
PRESENT – Councillors Allen, Bartch, Bell, Cossins, Mrs Culley, Donoghue, Haszeldine, 
McCollom, Tait and Willis. 
 

ABSENT – Councillor Wallis. 
 

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillors Keir, Renton and Mrs. H. Scott. 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Ian Thompson (Assistant Director Community Services), 
Brian Graham (Head of Environmental Services), Andrew Casey (Head of Highway Network 

Management), Paul Dalton (Elections Officer), Kay Gamble (Transport Policy Officer) and 
Hutchinson (Public Transport Officer) 
 

CLS11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
 

CLS12 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS SCRUTINY HELD ON 9 JUNE 2022 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee 
held on 9 June 2022. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 9 June 2022 
be approved as a correct record. 
 

CLS13 STRONGER COMMUNITIES BOARD AND SUB GROUPS - UPDATE 
 

 The Member with Portfolio for Stronger Communities provided a verbal update on the 

Stronger Communities Board and Sub Groups, and in doing so advised Members that 
following the formal winding up of the Darlington Partnership in 2021, new arrangements for 

engaging public, private and voluntary sectors had been proposed by the Leader of the 
Council.   

 
It was reported that a Public Sector Executives Group (PSEG) had been put in place for Senior 

Officer engagement with public sector agencies, and that it was proposed that a ‘Stronger 
Communities Board’ be established. Members were advised that the Board would bring 

together civic leaders from the different sectors in town and would include representation 
from governing bodies, as opposed to solely Senior Officers. 

  
The Member with Portfolio for Stronger Communities stated that the purpose of the Board 

was to unite behind com
[...]
ME 
 

 The Assistant Director Law and Governance submitted a report (previously circulated) 
requesting that consideration be given to this Scrutiny Committee’s work programme and to 
consider any additional areas which Members would like to suggest be included in the 
previously approved work programme. 
 
RESOLVED – That the work programme be noted. 
 

Page 6



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

COMMUNITIES AND LOCAL SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

27 OCTOBER 2022   

 

 

 
THE NORTHGATE INITIATIVE 

 

 

SUMMARY REPORT 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. This report summarises the current position and developments of the Northgate Initiative. 

 
Summary 
 
2. The Northgate Initiative was established in 2019, to pilot collaborative multi-agency 

working in order to improve outcomes for local residents in all areas of wellbeing including 

economy, education and childhood, health, environment and social relationships. 

 

3. There have been some measurable improvements since the start of the initiative towards 
the targets set for 2024, which has become more evident through the development of a 
data dashboard, specific to Northgate.  

 
4. Strong management of the programme, through workstream lead meetings and focus 

groups, has had a positive impact on keeping the initiative and its outcomes reflective of 
the need in the area.  

 
Recommendation 

 
5. It is recommended that this report is received for information and comment. 

 
Seth Pearson 

Director Darlington Partnerships   
 

 
 

Background Papers 
 

Northgate Initiative: Actions to Vision 
 

author : Sarah Small Ext 5757  
      

 

S17 Crime and Disorder The initiative aims to improve community safety in 

the Northgate ward 
Health and Well Being The initiative aims to improve the health of the 

residents of Northgate ward 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Carbon Impact and Climate 
Change 

Home energy efficiency is a focus of the initiative 

Diversity No impact 

Wards Affected Northgate ward 
Groups Affected All 

Budget and Policy Framework  Neighbourhood Renewal 
Key Decision none 

Urgent Decision none 

Corporate Plan  This report details the work of the Northgate 
Initiative which is key element of the Council’s plan 

to ‘Work with communities to maximise their 
potential. 

Efficiency N/A 

Impact on Looked After Children 
and Care Leavers 

This report has no impact on Looked After Children 
or Care Leavers 

 

 
MAIN REPORT 

 
 

Data Dashboard  
 
6. In January 2022 the Steering Group agreed to set up a Data Dashboard to help analyse the 

impact of the Northgate Initiative and to identify any gaps where work needed to be 
increased or new actions be implemented to improve life of the Northgate residents. This 
has been undertaken using baseline data from 2018/19 up to and including the most up to 
date information available. (Appendix 1)  

 
7. As a direct result of the implementation of the dashboard the focus and targets have 

changed slightly within each workstream to reflect the real needs of the area. This ‘real-
time’ tool of analysing progression will create greater impact on the success of the 
initiative longer term.  

 

8. This report provides a short synopsis of the achievements to date under each workstream 
and summarises the relevant data documented in the Data Dashboard for each area.  

 
Childhood & Education 
 
9. In the early stages of the Northgate Initiative a scoping exercise was carried out to identify 

the services available to residents of Northgate, this identified that there was a significant 

and diverse range of provision. However it also revealed typically low take up of services. 

In response a working group was set up with representation from Children’s Services, 

Health Visitors, Safeguarding, the local schools and young people’s engagement and 

justice service.  

 

Page 8



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

10. The i
[...]
ith residents resulting in an increase 
in take up of services and provision.  

 

Page 12



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Appendix 1 – Northgate Data Dashboard August 2022  
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

P
age 13



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

P
age 14



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Appendix 2 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

P
age 15



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

COMMUNITIES AND LOCAL SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
27 OCTOBER 2022   

 

 

 

COST OF LIVING SUPPORT LEAFLET  
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 

 
1. This report summarises the Cost of Living Support leaflet, its purpose and how it can be 

used.  
 

Summary 
 
2. The leaflet was initially complied in 2020 to provide information for residents during 

the Covid 19 pandemic. 

 

3. The leaflet was updated in April of this year to provide information for Ukrainian guests 

residing in Darlington.  

 

4. Moving forward this leaflet will become a signposting document for diverse use across 

the Local Authority and partners.  

 

Recommendation 
 
5. It is recommended that this report is received for information and comment. 

 
Seth Pearson 

Director Darlington Partnerships   
 

 
Background Papers 

 
Cost of Living Support Leaflet  

 
author : Sarah Small Ext 5757  

 
 

 
 

S17 Crime and Disorder None  

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Health and Well Being Improved heath through energy efficiency advice of 
warm homes  

Carbon Impact and Climate 

Change 

Home energy efficiency & support is a focus of this 

leaflet  
Diversity No impact  

Wards Affected All  

Groups Affected All  

Budget and Policy Framework  Stronger Communities  
Key Decision None  

Urgent Decision None  
Corporate Plan  This report details the services & s
[...]
use local health and social care services - 

01325 380145 or 07525237723 (Mon-Fri 9.30am to 4.30pm), info@healthwatchdarlington.co.uk, 
−  Let's Go Tees Valley – Advice for healthier lifestyles - 01325 405040 –  
−  Macmillan Cancer Support - 01325 743008 / 0800 808 000 (Mon-Fri 9am to 5pm), 

cddatr.macmillancddft@nhs.ne   
−  Darlington Mind – A range of support for mental health - 01325 283169, Children and Young  

People's Helpline: 07432 843161 (Mon-Fri 1.30-4.30pm), crew@darlingtonmind.com    
−  NHS Responders – Request help with medical collection or shopping from a volunteer - 0808  

1963646, www.nhsvolunteerresponders.org.uk   
−  Refuge – Phone support line for victims of domestic abuse or concerned relations - 0808 2000 247 

(Mon-Sun 24 hours), www.refuge.org.uk   
−  Relate North East – Counselling service for relationship issues - 01325 461500   
−  St Teresa's Hospice Family Support Team – 01325 254321 -  

Familysupport1@darlingtonhospice.org.uk   
−  Tees Valley Rural Action – Limited transport service - 01642 213852  
−  Town Mission – Residents can request support with tasks such as shopping - 07943 251357  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 27

http://www.myharbour.org.uk/
http://www.myharbour.org.uk/
http://www.myharbour.org.uk/
http://www.nhsvolunteerresponders.org.uk/
http://www.nhsvolunteerresponders.org.uk/
http://www.refuge.org.uk/
http://www.refuge.org.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

COMMUNITIES AND LOCAL SERVICES SCRUTINY MEETING 

27 OCTOBER 2022 

 

 

 
TAXI AVAILABILITY (INCLUDING WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE VEHICLES) 

 

 

SUMMARY REPORT 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To provide Members with an update on taxi provision (including wheelchair accessible 

vehicles) within Darlington in light of a reduction in the number of available drivers 
following the removal of Covid restrictions and the current economic climate. 
 

Summary 
 

2. Following the relaxation of Covid-19 Regulations the country was faced with a shortage of 
professional drivers.  Although the shortage of HGV drivers was highly publicised, there 

was a similar impact within the taxi trade.  (Reference to the taxi trade in this report refers 
to hackney carriage and private hire vehicles, drivers and operators.) 

 
3. The current economic climate has significantly increased operating costs to the taxi trade 

and recruitment of new drivers has proved extremely difficult.  This matter is not just local 
to Darlington but a regional and national matter. 

 
4. This report will highlight the current issues surrounding taxi provision and measures taken 

both locally and nationally to address the problems. 
 

Recommendation 
 

5. It is recommended that Members note the current challenges within the taxi trade. 
 
 

Dave Winstanley 
Group Director of Services  

 
 

Background Papers 
 

The Equality Act 2010 
The Town Police Clauses Acts 1847 & 1889 

The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 
Darlington Council’s Byelaws in respect of Hackney Carriages, 1990 

Immigration Act 2016 
Department for Transport Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards  

Current Policies and Conditions in respect of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles, 
Drivers and Operators 

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Department for Transport Best Practice Guide 

Deregulation Act 2015 
Taxi and PHD (Safeguarding and Road Safety) Act 2022 

Taxi and PHV (Disabled Persons) Act 2022 
Financial Act 2022 

 
Colin Dobson Ext 5988 

 
S17 Crime and Disorder This report has addressed implications for crime 

and disorder. 
Health and Wellbeing There are no issues relating to health and wellbeing 

which this report needs to address. 
Carbon Impact and Climate 

Change 

Carbon emissions are considered within this report. 

Diversity Consideration has been given to Equality Act issues 

within this report. 

Wards A
[...]
. The number of WAVs in Darlington has traditionally been low and this is the case for many 

small local authorities where taxi operators have smaller fleets.  There is no mandatory 
requirement for a specific number of WAVs and market forces  generally determine 
whether an operator or independent proprietor is willing to invest in a WAV. 

 
22. Purchasing a WAV is considerably more expensive than an ordinary saloon vehicle along 

with increased running costs, so businesses will only invest in these vehicles if there is 
sufficient demand.  As a driver cannot by law charge more for a disabled person, there is 

often less profit, which is one of the reasons why proprietors are reluctant to invest in 
these vehicles at the moment.  Drivers of WAVs also find that due to the small number 

available at any one time, they travel greater distances to collect passengers and they 
spend longer assisting the passenger in and out the vehicle, which again reduces their 

profit margin. 
 

23. Several years ago, Darlington Association on Disability (DAD) attempted to circumvent this 
problem by purchasing their own WAV to operate.  This was at a significant cost and due 
to low demand it could not be financially sustained, it was subsidised from public funding. 
 

24. Darlington’s Licensing Department would welcome new operators with WAVs, however 
these are business decisions beyond our control.  Licensing do offer a number of incentives 
for proprietors to invest in WAVs, which includes reduced licence fees (25%) and al lowing 
these vehicles to remain on the fleet for longer, however it is recognised that this does not 
equate to the significant additional cost of purchasing and running a WAV. 
 

Implications of the Financial Act 2022 
 
25. From 4 April 2022 all taxi drivers applying for a licence or to renew a licence are legally 

required to provide a refence code from HMRC before their application can be processed.  
As most drivers have a self-employed status, 
[...]
NTE and wishing to book a taxi are often given waiting 

times of hours, so customers have no alternative but to wait in the main taxi queue at 
Grange Road.  With the reduction in taxi numbers there are often excessive waiting times 

in the queue and this frequently led to disorder. 
 

31. The use of taxi marshals is a proven method of maintaining an orderly queue, whereupon 
those people waiting are less likely to queue jump and taxi drivers are more confident in 
collecting passengers from the rank. 
 

32. A successful bid was made to Safer Streets for Taxi Marshals to be funded between the 
hours of 11.00pm and 5.00am on Friday and Saturday nights for the Grange Road rank, 
which largely services the NTE.  Taxi Marshals have proved to be very successful in 
controlling the rank, and improving confidence of both the public and taxi drivers.  The 
desired outcomes below have been achieved and evidenced in a recent evaluation: 
 
(a) Having an easily accessible and identifiable person to go to should assistance be 

required; 
(b) Early intervention in evolving incidents; 

(c) Visible presence of trained staff acting as a deterrent; 

(d) Source of intelligence and information for town centre management; 
(e) Reduce demand for other services (A&E, Ambulance, Police etc); 

 

Page 34



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Fare Increase 

 
33. Licensing authorities have no control over the fares a private hire operator charge for a 

journey as this is a contract between them and their customer.  As running costs have 
been increasing significantly, operators were no longer able to absorb those costs so 

began increasing their fares.  Hackney carriage vehicle’s however, have a legal process to 
follow should they request a fare increase.  In May an increase in tariffs proposed by the 

trade was approved by Darlington’s Licensing Committee.  In making their decision, the 
Committee are required to balance the need for drivers to earn a decent wage and value 

for money for the travelling public. 
 

34. Darlington’s taxi fares are currently the third highest in the north-east and highest in the 
Tees Valley area for a two mile journey.  This is data from a league table compiled and 

used by the trade nationally to make comparisons.  Due to the many requests for 
increased fares over recent months, this data regularly fluctuates, however Darlington is 
currently at position 200 out of 355 Licensing Authorities with a fare of £6.30.  In contrast, 
Middlesbrough is at position 344 with a fare of £4.90. 
 

Online Taxi Licence Applications 
 

35. Darlington licensing have developed a new on-line taxi licensing application system with a 
company called IDOX, who already supply software to other business areas within the 

Council.  This software includes automated licence application, renewal and ordering of 
replacement taxi supplies.  To run alongside this, an online self-booking appointment 

system is also in the process of being introduced.  This will allow drivers to make 
appointments with licensing and garage staff rather than ringing various offices.  As these 

online systems work 24 hours a day there will be much greater flexibility for applicants, 
providing a quicker, more efficient service.  These new systems will also provide internal 

efficiency savings, particularly for staff inputting computer data. 
 

36. A communication strategy was developed and the system went ‘live’ on 1 September 
2022.  At the time of reporting, this system is proving to be very good and indeed 
exceeding our expectations for a newly introduced system.  A full evaluation will take 
place once it has been embedded. 
 

‘Out of Town’ Licensed Vehicles 
 
37. As a result of the Deregulation Act 2015, private hire drivers and vehicle proprietors are 

able to go to another local authority for their licence.  Wolverhampton Council exploited 
this relaxation of the regulations and invested in a computer system that allowed a 
[...]
re requested to consider the attached work programme (Appendix 1) for the 

remainder of the 2022/23 Municipal Year which has been prepared based on Officers 
recommendations and recommendations previously agreed by this Scrutiny Committee. 
 

3. A request has been received (Appendix 2) from a Member to review the current and 
future levels of service provided by the Council in relation to public waste bins and any 
particular issues which may be affecting the service. 
 

4. In accordance with the agreed procedure (Appendix 3), the request was forwarded to the 
Assistant Director, Community Services for a view on its merits, using the identified 

criteria. The response of the Assistant Director, Community Services is attached (Appendix 
2). 

 
Recommendation 

 
5. It is recommended: 

 
a) That Members note the current status of the Work Programme and consider any 

additional areas of work they would like to include. 
 

b) In accordance with the agreed procedure, taking into account the views of the 
Assistant Director, Community Services, this Scrutiny Committee is requested to make 
a decision about whether to establish a Task and Finish Group to review the current 
and future levels of service provided by the Council in relation to public waste bins 

and any particular issues which may be affecting the service. 

 
c) That, if Members agree to (b) above, representatives be nominated to participate in 

the work of the Task and Finish Group. 
 

Page 63

Agenda Item 8



 

 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

 
Luke Swinhoe 

Assistant Director Law and Governance 
Background Papers 

 
 

No background papers were used in the preparation of this report. 
 

Author : Hannah Miller 5801 
 

 
 

 
S17 Crime and Disorder This report has no implications for Crime and 

Disorder 
Health and Well Being This report has no direct implications to the Health 

and Well Being of residents of Darlington. 

Carbon Impact and Climate 
Change 

There are
[...]
s  

TCP 601 Number of people slightly injured in road traffic accidents 

TCP 602 Number of children killed or seriously injured in road traffic accidents  

TCP 603 Number of children slightly injured in road traffic accidents  

TCP 900 Overall Public Satisfaction with Public Transport Theme (National Highways and Transport Survey) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 73



T
his page is intentionally left blank



QUAD OF AIMS (MEMBERS’ REQUEST FOR ITEM TO BE CONSIDERED BY SCRUTINY)   
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

PROCESS FOR ADDING AN ITEM TO SCRUTINY COMMITTEE’S  
PREVIOUSLY APPROVED WORK PROGRAMME 

 
SECTION 1 TO BE COMPLETED BY MEMBERS  
 
NOTE – This document should only be completed if there is a clearly defined and significant outcome from any potential further work.  This 

document should not be completed as a request for or understanding of information.   

 
 

REASON FOR REQUEST? 

 

RESOURCE (WHAT OFFICER SUPPORT WOULD YOU REQUIRE?) 

 

To look at the current and future levels of service provided by the Council in 
relation to public waste bins and any particular issues which may be affecting 
the service 

 

Report to Scrutiny from Head of Environmental Services (possibly the establishment of 
a Task and Finish Review Group to look into the issue) 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 

PROCESS (HOW CAN SCRUTINY ACHIEVE THE 
ANTICIPATED OUTCOME?) 

 

 HOW WILL THE OUTCOME MAKE A DIFFERENCE? 

To receive information from Officers either at full Scrutiny or via a Task and 

Finish Review 

Information requested :-  

 An overall picture of bins across the town/wards - frequency of 

emptying/routes 

 Number of emails requests/reports from Members to service bins 

 Number of email requests/reports into the street scene inbox to 
service bins 

 Number of email requests/reports into customer services to service 
bins  

 Number of requests/reports logged on the app 

 

Reassurance that the service is meeting expectations and improved public/Member 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

COMMUNITIES AND LOCAL SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Thursday, 27 October 2022 
 

PRESENT – Councillors Tait (Chair), Allen, Bartch, Mrs Culley, Donoghue, Haszeldine, McCollom 
and Wallis 

 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Cossins and Willis 
 
ABSENT – Councillor Bell 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillor Keir 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Ian Thompson (Assistant Director Community Services), 
Anthony Hewitt (Assistant Director Highways and Capital Projects), Seth Pearson (Partnership 

Director), Colin Dobson (Licensing Manager), Ian Stewart (Capital Programme Manager), 
Hayley Jones (Senior Internal Communications Coordinator) and Hannah Miller (Democratic 

Officer) 
 

 
CLS18 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 

 
CLS19 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS SCRUTINY HELD ON 25 AUGUST 2022 

 
 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee 

held on 25 August, 2022. 
 

RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 25 August, 
2022 be approved as a correct record. 
 

CLS20 THE NORTHGATE INITIATIVE 
 

 The Director, Darlington Partnerships submitted a report (previously circulated) summarising 
the current position and developments of the Northgate Initiative. 
 
It was reported that the Northgate Initiative was established in 2019 to pilot  collaborative 

multi-agency working to improve outcomes for local residents in all areas of wellbeing; there 
had been some measurable improvements since the start of the initiative; and that strong 
management of the programme has had a positive impact on ensuring the initiative and its 
outcomes were reflective of the need in the area. 

 
The submitted report stated that a Data Dashboard had been set up to help analyse the 

impact of the Northgate initiative and to identify any gaps and as a result the focus and 
targets had changed slightly within each workstream to reflect the real needs of the area; 
and details were provided of the workstream achievements to date in respect of childhood 
and education, environment, housing, crime and security, housing and economy. 
 
Reference was made to the community hub, based at Corporation Road School which was in 



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

its final stages of planning; the hub would provide a variety of drop in style sessions for the 

residents of Northgate; and the sessions would begin after October Half Term.  
 

Discussion ensued regarding housing in the Northgate Ward; and following a question 
regarding Safer Streets funding for other Wards, Members were advised that there were 

certain criteria to be met and the criteria would be circulated to Members when available. 
Members were informed that a steering group would identify further initiatives to spend the 
money that remained from the £298,198 Safer Streets funding received for the Northgate 
ward. 
 
Discussion ensued regarding participation by residents and following a question regarding 
the roll out of the initiative to other wards, the Director Darlington Partnerships advised that 

initiative had relied on collaborative working with partner agencies and a wider roll out was 
constrained by the resources available. A further update could be provided on the successes 

and learning to identify learning to be implemented in other wards. 
 

In relation to the Health indicators, Members suggested the inclusion of obesity and physical 
activity as metrics; and following a question regarding fly tipping, the Assistant Director 

Community Services advised that fly tipping had reduced slightly across the whole borough.  
 

RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

CLS21 COST OF LIVING SUPPORT LEAFLET 
 

 The Director, Darlington Partnerships submitted a report (previously circulated) summarising 
the Cost of Living Support leaflet, including its purpose and how it can be used. 

 
It was reported that that leaflet was initially compiled in 2020 to provide information on 

services available to residents during the covid-19 pandemic; was updated in April 2022 to 
provide additional information for Ukrainian guests, including immigration support services 
and contacts for benefits and claims; and would become a signposting document for diverse 
use across the Local Authority and partners. 
 

Members were informed that the leaflet would be made available on the Council’s website 
and would be constantly updated. 
 
Members entered into a discussion regarding The Bread and Butter Thing; Members noted 

the limited operating hours for the service and queried whether these could be reviewed. 
The Director, Darlington Partnerships assured Members that the operators were conscious of 
this issue however there may be cost implications associated with addressing this. Members 
were informed that despite rising costs, the price of the service had remained at £7.50 for a 

family order. 
 

Discussion ensued regarding accessibility of the leaflet; Members were advised that the 
details of a number of organisations in the leaflet would be included in the next article of 
One Darlington and it was suggested that Members include details of key contacts in their 
newsletters.  
 
RESOLVED – That the submitted report be received for information. 



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

CLS22 TAXI AVAILABILITY (INCLUDING WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE VEHICLES) 
 

 The Group Director of Services submitted a report (previously circulated) updating Members 
on taxi provision, including wheelchair accessible vehicles (WAV), within Darlington in light of 

a reduction in the number of available drivers following the removal of Covid restrictions and 
the current economic climate. 
 
The submitted report stated that following the relaxation of Covid-19 Regulations the 
country was faced with a shortage of professional drivers, this included the taxi trade; that 
the current economic climate had significantly increased operating costs to the taxi trade; 
and this was a regional and national issue. 

 
It was reported that Darlington Borough Council had 143 licensed hackney carriage  vehicles 

and 89 licensed private hire vehicles, 10 of which were wheelchair accessible; there were 397 
drivers licensed with Darlington, which was 104 less than the month before Covid restrictions 

were implemented; details were provided for the four private hire operators, each of which 
had their own business model; and that contrary to public opinion, Uber had never applied 

for a licence in Darlington. 
 

Reference was made to the reasons for driver shortages and Members were informed that 
proposed changes to the current Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Licensing Policy 2021 had 

been approved by the Licensing Committee for consideration by Council, to support the 
trade and attract additional drivers, and included changes in relation to vehicle age 

restrictions, topographical knowledge test and window tint. 
 

In relation to WAVs, Members were informed that there was no mandatory requirement for 
a specific number of WAVs; that WAVs were considerably more expensive to purchase and 

run; and that Licensing offered a number of incentives  
for proprietors to invest in WAVs, which included reduced licence fees (25%) and allowing 
these vehicles to remain on the fleet for longer. 
 
Reference was made to the taxi marshals introduced between the hours of 11.00pm and 

5.00am on Friday and Saturday nights for the Grange Road rank following a successful bid to 
Safer Streets, which had been proved to be very successful in controlling the rank; a fare 
increase had been approved in May by Darlington’s Licensing Committee; and Darlington’s 
taxi fares were currently the third highest in the north-east and highest in the Tees Valley 

area for a two mile journey. 
 
Details were provided of the new on-line taxi licensing application system, IDOX, which went 
live on 1 September 2022 and provided a quicker and more efficient service to applicants . 

Members were also informed that following the Deregulation Act 2015, many drivers and 
proprietors used Wolverhampton as their Licensing Authority due to reduced fees and Take 

Me, who had recently taken over 1AB, encouraged their drivers to use Wolverhampton as 
their licensing authority. This may have implications for the Council’s private hire licensing 
budget. 
 
Discussion ensued regarding the flexibility in relation to legislation for WAVs to increase 
vehicle numbers; the Licensing Manager confirmed that the policy review had proposed that 



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

WAVs be exempt from having to be compliant with Euro 6 standards and a range of 

incentives were in place to encourage operators to invest in a WAV; and following a question 
Members were assured that any drivers refusing to transport wheelchair users would be 

prosecuted.  
 

Members were encouraged to report any issues regarding the new taxi company to the 
Licensing Manager to raise with the company directly. 
 
RESOLVED – That the current challenges within the taxi trade be noted. 
 

CLS23 BANK TOP MASTERPLAN 
 

 The Assistant Director Highways and Capital Projects gave a PowerPoint presentation 
(previously circulated) updating Members on the Bank Top Masterplan and in doing so 

outlined the component parts of the project which included Darlington Station, Victoria Road 
Interchange, Cattle Market, Victoria Road improvements, New Station, Multi-Storey car park 

and Interchange and link to Central Park 
 

Details were provided of the key feature of Station East, Darlington Station and the Transport 
Interchange – Victoria Road; and key dates of the project were outlined. The presentation 

provided a number of graphics and photographs of the first stages of the works; and 
Members were provided with details in relation the progress of CPO acquisitions. The next 

steps of the project were outlined. 
 

Discussion ensued regarding the promotional banners and following a question regarding 
HS2, Members were informed that whilst no further information was available, the work 

being undertaken would future proof the station; and concern was raised regarding a lack of 
consultation with ward Councillors in relation to planned demolition works.  

 
The Committee extended their thanks to Neil Sturgeon for providing photographs of the first 
stages of the works.  
 
 RESOLVED – That the presentation be noted. 

 
CLS24 WORK PROGRAMME 

 
 The Assistant Director Law and Governance submitted a report (previously circulated) 

requesting that consideration be given to this Scrutiny Committee’s work programme for the 
remainder of the 2022/23 Municipal Year. 
 
Members also gave consideration, in line with the agreed procedure, to a Quad of Aims 

which had been received in respect of the current and future levels of service provided by 
the Council in relation to public waste bins and any particular issues which may be affecting 

the service. 
 
Reference was made to the camera upgrade programme; Members agreed to receive an 
update in relation to the delivery timescales for the programme at the next meeting of this 
Scrutiny Committee. 
 



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

RESOLVED – (a) That a Task and Finish Review Group be established to undertaken the work 

outlined in the Quad of Aims for the current and future levels of service provided by the 
Council in relation to public waste bins. 

 
(b) That the work programme be updated accordingly.  

 


